
419 Fulton Street
Peoria, IL 61602City of Peoria

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 121-101 Name: MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENTS for 2019-
2021 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

Status:Type: Agreement Approved

File created: In control:3/24/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:4/13/2021 4/13/2021

Title: Communication from the City Manager and Director of Public Works with a Request to APPROVE the
First (Second for Foth) Amendment to MASTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT #18-369
with the Following MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENTS for 2019-2021 PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING SERVICES:

A. AGREEMENT with AKRF, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022,  for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES;

B. AGREEMENT with APACE DESIGN, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES.

C. AGREEMENT with AUSTIN ENGINEERING, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for
VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

D. AGREEMENT with CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, to Extend Through December 31, 2022,
and in an Amount Not to Exceed $200,000.or VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

E. AGREEMENT with DEWBERRY ARCHITECTS, INC., to Extend Through December 31,
2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING;

F. AGREEMENT with FARNSWORTH GROUP, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022,
for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

G. AGREEMENT with FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT, LLC, to Extend Through
December 31, 2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $915,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING
SERVICES;

H. AGREEMENT with HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC., to Extend Through
December 31, 2022,  and in an Amount Not to Exceed $500,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING
SERVICES;

I. AGREEMENT with HERMANN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, to Extend Through December 31,
2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

J. AGREEMENT with HUTCHISON ENGINEERING, INC., to Extend Through December 31,
2022 and in an Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

K. AGREEMENT with INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING, INC., to Extend Through December
31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

L. AGREEMENT with MAURER-STUTZ, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022, and in
an Amount Not to Exceed $300,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

M. AGREEMENT with MIDWEST ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC., to Extend Through
December 31, 2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING
SERVICES;

City of Peoria Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


N. AGREEMENT with MILLENNIA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, LTD, to Extend
Through December 31, 2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $1,000,000.00, for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES;

O. AGREEMENT with MOHR & KERR ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING, PC, to Extend
Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

P. AGREEMENT with PRAIRIE ENGINEERS, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for
VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

Q. AGREEMENT with SYMBIONT SCIENCE, ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC., to
Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

R. AGREEMENT with TERRA ENGINEERING, LTD., to Extend Through December 31, 2022,
and in an Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES; and

S. AGREEMENT with WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC., to
Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Goal 1 - Financially Sound City, Goal 2 - Safe Peoria, Goal 3 - Beautiful Peoria, Have an efficient
government., Invest in our infrastructure and transportation, Support sustainability

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-101-D Eng Serv AGMT, 2. 21-101 FOTH Infrastructure & Environment Agreement - Amendment
2 04132021.pdf, 3. 21-101 Agreement Prairie Engineers, 4. 21-101 Agreement Symbiont Science,
Engineering and Construction, 5. 21-101 Agreement Maurer-Stutz, nc., 6. 21-101 Agreement Midwest
Engineering Associates, Inc., 7. 21-101 Agreement Mohr & Kerr Engineering & Land Surveying, P.C.,
8. 21-101 Agreement Terra Engineering, LTD., 9. 21-101 Agreement Hermann & Associated, LLC, 10.
21-101 Agreement Apace Design, 11. 21-101 Agreement Dewberry Architects, Inc., 12. 21-101
Agreement Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, 13. 21-101 Agreement Millennia Professional Services of Illinois,
LTD, 14. 21-101 Agreement Hutchinson Engineering, 15. 21-101 Agreement Hanson Professional
Services, Inc., 16. 21-101 Agreement Farnsworth Group, 17. 21-101 Agreement Austin Engineering,
18. 21-101 Agreement Infrastructure Engineering, 19. 21-101 AgreementWood Environment, 20. 21-
101 RFE Glen Ave Rehab, 21. 21-101 Amendment 1 for AKRF Inc Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

File #: 21-101, Version: 1

City of Peoria Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

approvedCity Council4/13/2021 1 Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:
Communication from the City Manager and Director of Public Works with a Request to APPROVE the First
(Second for Foth) Amendment to MASTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT #18-369 with the
Following MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENTS for 2019-2021 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES:

A. AGREEMENT with AKRF, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022,  for VARIOUS ENGINEERING
SERVICES;

B. AGREEMENT with APACE DESIGN, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES.

C. AGREEMENT with AUSTIN ENGINEERING, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES;

D. AGREEMENT with CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, and in an
Amount Not to Exceed $200,000.or VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

E. AGREEMENT with DEWBERRY ARCHITECTS, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for
VARIOUS ENGINEERING;

F. AGREEMENT with FARNSWORTH GROUP, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for
VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

G. AGREEMENT with FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT, LLC, to Extend Through December
31, 2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $915,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

H. AGREEMENT with HANSON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC., to Extend Through December 31,
2022,  and in an Amount Not to Exceed $500,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

I. AGREEMENT with HERMANN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for
VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

J. AGREEMENT with HUTCHISON ENGINEERING, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022 and in
an Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

K. AGREEMENT with INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERING, INC., to Extend Through December 31,
2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

L. AGREEMENT with MAURER-STUTZ, INC., to Extend Through December 31, 2022, and in an Amount
Not to Exceed $300,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

M. AGREEMENT with MIDWEST ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC., to Extend Through December 31,
2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

N. AGREEMENT with MILLENNIA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, LTD, to Extend Through

File #: 21-101, Version: 1

City of Peoria Printed on 5/17/2024Page 3 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-101, Version: 1

December 31, 2022, and in an Amount Not to Exceed $1,000,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING
SERVICES;

O. AGREEMENT with MOHR & KERR ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING, PC, to Extend Through
December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

P. AGREEMENT with PRAIRIE ENGINEERS, to Extend Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS
ENGINEERING SERVICES;

Q. AGREEMENT with SYMBIONT SCIENCE, ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION, INC., to Extend
Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES;

R. AGREEMENT with TERRA ENGINEERING, LTD., to Extend Through December 31, 2022, and in an
Amount Not to Exceed $350,000.00, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES; and

S. AGREEMENT with WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC., to Extend
Through December 31, 2022, for VARIOUS ENGINEERING SERVICES.

BACKGROUND: On December 22, 2018, Council approved Master Services Agreement #18-360 with the
nineteen consultants listed above. These agreements were to last until December 31, 2021.

To save cost and effort Public Works is proposing to extend the Master Service Agreements (MSA) with these
nineteen consultants for one year, through December 31, 2022.  Public Works has reached out to all the
consultant and asked if they would be willing to hold their prices in 2022 to the 2021 rates.  All of the
consultants have agreed to hold their rates, as requested. Crawford Murphy and Tilly voluntarily held their
2021 rates to their 2020 rate and will adjust their rates from the 2020 rate to the 2021 rate per the original
contract, in effect holding the 2022 rate to the 2021 rate.

Public Works has reviewed the Community Investment Plan (CIP) projects and has identified the consultants
that will need additional funds applied to their limit in order to continue work through 2022.  Staff recommends
adding the values shown above to the contracts of Foth, Hanson, Hutchinson, Maurer Stutz, and Midwest.
The other consultants listed have enough funds in their limits to accomplish currently identified work through
2022 and need the duration of their contracts extended.

The MSA consultants have been providing construction engineering, surveying, and other professional
services to the City. Two of the MSA firms (Millennia and Infrastructure) are minority businesses and three of
the master service agreement firms are women owned business (Hermann, Prairie and Terra). After this
amendment is approved the MSA will be at 16.5% minority and 12.6% women owned businesses.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Funding for the Work Orders under the Master Service Agreements will come from
projects identified in the Community Investment Plan (CIP) or operations funds as we have on past.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS:  This Contract extension will enable the City to continue to be responsive to
citizen concerns.

IMPACT IF APPROVED: Staff can issue work orders to continue using master services agreement
consultants for professional services

IMPACT IF DENIED:  Staff will not be able to issue work orders to continue using master service agreement
consultants for professional services.

ALTERNATIVES: N/A

City of Peoria Printed on 5/17/2024Page 4 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-101, Version: 1

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: AKRF Inc. #03373-220331; APACE Design #00115-210930; Austin
Engineering #00477-210630; Crawford, Murphy & Tilly #01746-220331; Dewberry Architects #00208-211231;
Farnsworth Group #00428-210930; Foth #00019-220331; Hanson Professional Services #00320-220331;
Hermann & Assoc. #02723-210630; Hutchison Engineering # 03131-211231; Infrastructure Engineering #
02956-210630; Maurer-Stutz Inc. # 00261-220331; Midwest Engineering #03112-220331; Millennia
Professional Services # 02363-220331; Mohr & Kerr # 02950-210331; Prairie Engineers #03211-211231;
Symbiont Science, Engineering And Construction, Inc. # 03506-210331; TERRA Engineering #02347-210930;
and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. # 01964-220331.

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL’S 2017 - 2032 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS
RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

1. Financially Sound City

2. Beautiful Peoria

3. Safe Peoria

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS
RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

1. Have an efficient government.

2. Invest in our infrastructure and transportation.

3. Support sustainability.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

City of Peoria Printed on 5/17/2024Page 5 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

